HOUSE COMMITTEE ON
WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

March 9, 2007 Hearing Room C
8:00 AM Tapes 56 - 57

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
Rep. Phil Barnhart
Rep. John Dallum
Rep. Paul Holvey
Rep. Fred Girod

VISITING MEMBER: Rep. Chip Shields
Rep. Peter Buckley

STAFF PRESENT: Ellen Osoinach, Administrator
Barry Kessinger, Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2726 Public Hearing
HJR 15 Public Hearing
HB 2831 Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
56A 004 Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:05 a.m.
HB 2726 PUBLIC HEARING
010 Rep. Shields District 43
049 Chair Witt
050 Rep. Buckley District 5
068 Chair Witt
070 Rep. Dallum
073 Vice-Chair Lim
077 Chair Witt
083 Rep. Buckley
086 Chair Witt
090 Lisa Zavala, Oregon University System (EXHIBIT A)
141 Bruce Schafer, Oregon University System (EXHIBIT B)
206 Mark Nelson, Oregon Metals Initiative, (EXHIBIT C)
56A 254 Chair Witt
255 Rep. Girod
263 Bruce Schafer
279 Lisa Zavala
283 Rep. Holvey

295 Lisa Zavala



5TA

HJR 15 PUBLIC HEARING

310
328
339
358
376
407
424
429
011
021

HB 2831 PUBLIC HEARING

028
075
077
081
096
98

104
107
128
137
153
155

5TA

56B

168
173
283
285
288
316
340
348
384
396
401
011
020
043
054
085
089
107

139
140

158
168
174

Bruce Schafer

Rep. Holvey

Bruce Schafer

Mark Nelson

Rep. Dallum

Vice-Chair Lim

Chair Witt

Vice-Chair Riley

Chair Witt closes public hearing on HB 2726
Chair Witt

Vice-Chair Lim District 50

Chair Witt

Rep. Girod

Vice-Chair Lim

Rep. Holvey

Vice-Chair Lim

Rep. Holvey

Vice-Chair Lim

Chair Witt

Vice-Chair Lim

Chair Witt closes HIR 15 Public Hearing
Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator

Chair Witt

Arthur Stamoulis, Oregon Fair Trade Campaign (EXHIBIT D)
Chair Witt

Rep. Barnhart

Arthur Stamoulis

Rep. Barnhart

Rep. Girod

Arthur Stamoulis

Vice-Chair Lim

Arthur Stamoulis

Rep. Holvey

Vice-Chair Riley

Arthur Stamoulis

Chair Witt

Dan Gardner, Director of the Bureau of Labor and Industries
Chair Witt

Lisa Zavala

Stephen Fowler, Systems Manager for Technology Support
Services, Oregon State University (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Witt

Paul Primak, Director, Oregon University System International
Programs (EXHIBIT F)

Rep. Barnhart

Chair Witt

Jim Whitty, Oregon Dept. of Transportation, Office of Innovative
Partnerships and Alternative Funding Manager (EXHIBIT G)



57B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

251
252
270
273
278

022
078

096
108
155
161
164
173
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Chair Witt

Vice-Chair Riley

Rep. Barnhart

Chair Witt

Jim Craven, American Electronics Association, (EXHIBIT H)
Jack Isselmann, Software Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT I)
Vice-Chair Riley

Chair Witt

Duke Shepard, Oregon AFL-CIO (EXHIBIT J)

Chair Witt

Chair Witt closes public hearing on HB 2831

Ellen Osoinach

Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 9:43 a.m.

HB 2726, Testimony, Lisa Zavala, 1 p

HB 2726, Testimony, Bruce Schafer, 2 pp

HB 2726, Informational Packet, Mark Nelson, 25 pp
HB 2831, Testimony, Arthur Stamoulis, 3 pp

HB 2831, Testimony, Stephen Fowler, 1 p

HB 2831, Testimony, Paul Primak, 1 p

HB 2831, Testimony, Jim Whitty, 2 pp

HB 2831, Informational Packet, Jim Craven, 37 pp
HB 2831, Informational Packet, Jack Isselmann, 3 pp
HB 2831, Testimony, Duke Shepard, 2 pp



