## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

March 9, 2007 Hearing Room C 8:00 AM Tapes 56 - 57

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
	Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Phil Barnhart
	Rep. John Dallum
	Rep. Paul Holvey
	Rep. Fred Girod
VISITING MEMBER:	Rep. Chip Shields
	Rep. Peter Buckley
STAFF PRESENT:	Ellen Osoinach, Administrator
	Barry Kessinger, Assistant
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 2726 Public Hearing
	HJR 15 Public Hearing

HB 2831 Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
56A	004	Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:05 a.m.
HB 2726 PUB	LIC HEARING	
	010	Rep. Shields District 43
	049	Chair Witt
	050	Rep. Buckley District 5
	068	Chair Witt
	070	Rep. Dallum
	073	Vice-Chair Lim
	077	Chair Witt
	083	Rep. Buckley
	086	Chair Witt
	090	Lisa Zavala, Oregon University System (EXHIBIT A)
	141	Bruce Schafer, Oregon University System (EXHIBIT B)
	206	Mark Nelson, Oregon Metals Initiative, (EXHIBIT C)
56A	254	Chair Witt
255 263 279	Rep. Girod	
	263	Bruce Schafer
	279	Lisa Zavala
	283	Rep. Holvey
	295	Lisa Zavala

	210	
	310	Bruce Schafer
	328	Rep. Holvey
	339	Bruce Schafer
	358	Mark Nelson
	376	Rep. Dallum
	407	Vice-Chair Lim
	424	Chair Witt
	429	Vice-Chair Riley
57A	011	Chair Witt closes public hearing on HB 2726
	021	Chair Witt
HJR 1	15 PUBLIC HEARING	
	028	Vice-Chair Lim District 50
	075	Chair Witt
	077	Rep. Girod
	081	Vice-Chair Lim
	096	Rep. Holvey
	98	Vice-Chair Lim
	104	Rep. Holvey
	107	Vice-Chair Lim
	128	Chair Witt
	137	Vice-Chair Lim
	153	Chair Witt closes HJR 15 Public Hearing
	155	Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator
HR 28	<b>31 PUBLIC HEARING</b>	
	168	Chair Witt
	173	Arthur Stamoulis, Oregon Fair Trade Campaign (EXHIBIT D)
	283	Chair Witt
	285	Rep. Barnhart
	288	Arthur Stamoulis
	316	Rep. Barnhart
	340	Rep. Girod
	348	Arthur Stamoulis
57A	384	Vice-Chair Lim
JA	396	Arthur Stamoulis
	401	Rep. Holvey
56B	011	Vice-Chair Riley
50D	020	Arthur Stamoulis
	020	Chair Witt
	054	Dan Gardner, Director of the Bureau of Labor and Industries
	085	Chair Witt
	085	Lisa Zavala
	107	Stephen Fowler, Systems Manager for Technology Support
	139	Services, Oregon State University (EXHIBIT E) Chair Witt
	139	
	140	Paul Primak, Director, Oregon University System International Programs (EXHIBIT F)
	158	Rep. Barnhart
	168	Chair Witt
	174	Jim Whitty, Oregon Dept. of Transportation, Office of Innovative
	1/4	Partnerships and Alternative Funding Manager (EXHIBIT G)
		r armerships and Anemative Funding Manager (EARIDIT G)

	251	Chair Witt
	252	Vice-Chair Riley
	270	Rep. Barnhart
	273	Chair Witt
	278	Jim Craven, American Electronics Association, (EXHIBIT H)
57B	022	Jack Isselmann, Software Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT I)
	078	Vice-Chair Riley
	096	Chair Witt
	108	Duke Shepard, Oregon AFL-CIO (EXHIBIT J)
161 164	155	Chair Witt
	161	Chair Witt closes public hearing on HB 2831
	164	Ellen Osoinach
	173	Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 9:43 a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2726, Testimony, Lisa Zavala, 1 p
- B. HB 2726, Testimony, Bruce Schafer, 2 pp
- C. HB 2726, Informational Packet, Mark Nelson, 25 pp
- D. HB 2831, Testimony, Arthur Stamoulis, 3 pp
- E. HB 2831, Testimony, Stephen Fowler, 1 p
- F. HB 2831, Testimony, Paul Primak, 1 p
- G. HB 2831, Testimony, Jim Whitty, 2 pp
- H. HB 2831, Informational Packet, Jim Craven, 37 pp
- I. HB 2831, Informational Packet, Jack Isselmann, 3 pp
- J. HB 2831, Testimony, Duke Shepard, 2 pp